
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 16 July 2021 

 

Notice of Special meeting  
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Monday, 26th July, 2021 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk with Remote Attendance 

 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee.  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Budget Monitoring 
 
Scrutiny of the Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 2020-2021 

 

1 - 64 

4.   Performance Monitoring 
 
Report on the performance against the 5 goals 

 

65 - 78 

5.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 9th September 2021 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Christopher Edwards St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt Lansdown; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Dave Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Maureen Powell Castle; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas Priory; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jo Watkins Caldicot Castle; Liberal Democrats 
 
 
  
 Added Members 

Members voting on Education Issues Only 
 

 Vacant Seat (Roman Catholic Church) 
Vacant Seat (Co-optee) 
Elizabeth Thomas 

  
 Added Members 

Non Voting 
 
Fay Middleton (Trade Union) 
Maggie Harris 
Peter Strong NEU 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must recei
[...]
ed other council’s policies to maximise income and 
fully considered the implications on service users?  

 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 
desired workforce? 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Select Committee Members with information on the 

revenue and capital outturn position of the Authority based on capital slippage and reserve 

usage & deferment. 

 

1.2 The financial information appropriate to this Select Committee is outlined in Appendix 6, 

with the remainder of this report following the format presented to Cabinet on the 9th June 

2021. 

 
1.3 This report is to be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to, 
 

• assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, 
• monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and 

policy framework, 
• challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and  
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings 

proposals. 
 

1.4 To provide an update on the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council. 
 

   

2. CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That Cabinet recognises a balanced net revenue budget position at outturn after 

accounting for transfers to earmarked reserves that represents a significant improvement 

of £5.15m from the overall deficit reported at month 9, primarily as a result of: 

 

• Receipt of £5.29m of Welsh Government Covid-19 hardship funding since month 9 

to compensate the Council to support its enhanced costs of service delivery and 

loss of income as a direct result of Covid-19 impact; 

• Receipt of significant unbudgeted Welsh Government grants that were 

communicated to and received by the Authority late in the financial year and that 

have offset core budget funding; 

• Underspends across many service areas as a result of the pa
[...]
te in the financial year primarily relating to 

Schools Revenue Maintenance Grant and Recruit, Recover and Raise Standards.  

 

2.7 That Cabinet endorses the requirement for schools carrying significant surplus balances 

that are above levels guided by Welsh Government to provide investment plans setting out 

how they intend to spend their significant surplus balances, whilst also appreciating that 

the inherent structural budget deficits that have led to 17 schools being in deficit at the 

start of the year remain and require resolution irrespective of additional funding received. 

 

2.8 That Members consider the capital outturn spend of £19.0m, introducing an underspend of 

£3.18m primarily due to underspending of the capitalisation directive budget and specific 

grant related schemes and that this subsequently releases £1.08m of capital receipts back 

to reserve for future capital investment. 

 

2.9 That Members note the slippage requests of £49.92m as listed in Appendix 5 along with 

the related presumptions made around financing consequences as detailed in Appendix 

1, and accept that officers will make a further assessment of the justification for scheme 

slippage and make recommendations back to Cabinet for final approval as part of the 

month 2 financial monitoring for 2021/22. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Since entering 2020 the Council had faced significant and unprecedented challenges, 

notably the flood response and recovery resulting from Storms Ciara and Dennis in 

February 2020 and the subsequent Covid-19 pandemic and the impact of the lockdown 

restrictions that were put into effect on 23rd March 2020. 

 

Page 2



3.2 In parallel to this the Council had faced a hugely challenging budget round which saw a 

significant set of service pressures needing to be considered and accommodated within 

the budget, notably: 

 

 Pressures within Children’s Services relating to a continued increase in the number of 

looked after childre
[...]
marked reserves 4,119 

    

Revised Council Fund Surplus 0 

 

 

3.9 Mandated savings and budget mitigations 

 

Table 3: Progress against mandated savings 

 

Directorate 

2020/21 
Budgeted 
Savings 

Saving 
achieved 

Delayed 
Savings 

Savings 
Unachie
-vable 

Of 
which 
due to 
Covid-

19 

Of 
which 

not 
Covid-

19 
Related 

% 
Achieved 

  £000 £000 £000 £000       

Page 4



Children & Young 
People 

(648) (648) 0 0 0 0 100% 

Social Care & Health (1,058) (792) 0 (266) 166 100 75% 

Enterprise (569) (392) (20) (158) 178 0 69% 

Resources (418) (198) (220) 0 220 0 47% 

Chief Executives Unit (163) (93) (10) (60) 70 0 57% 

Corporate Costs & 
Levies 

(1,479) (1,479) 0 0 0 0 100% 

Appropriations (605) (605) 0 0 0 0 100% 

Sub-total - Services (4,940) (4,207) (250) (484) 634 100 85% 

Financing (5,397) (5,397) 0 0 0 0 100% 

Overall Total (10,336) (9,604) (250) (484) 634 100 93% 

 
 

3.10 The 2020/21 budget was set based on the requirement for £10.3m of mandated savings to 

be achieved, with some £4.9m of these to be made directly by service areas.  Given the 

challenging operating environment that services have performed under during 2020/21 it is 

pleasing to note their performance in achieving 85% of budgeted savings.  This increases 

to 93% when taking into account savings attributable to increasing financing streams. 

 

3.11 There has been a delay in the implementation of £250k of budget savings proposals as a 

direct result of staff resources being diverted to respond to the pandemic.  A further £484k 

of savings are now deemed unachievable with £384k of these as a direct result of the 

pandemic. 

 

3.12 A full list of the progress against savings mandates can be found at Appendix 2 to this 

report.  

 

3.13 The 2020/21 budget included the use of a Capitalisation direction of £2.09m where one-off 

costs are eligible to be capitalised under the guidance issued by the Welsh Government in 

respect of the flexible use of capita
[...]
vid-19 pandemic will 

be significant over the next 4 years of the MTFP.  Not just for this Council but all councils 

across Wales and the UK.  The Council is having to incur significant costs in its response 

effort and this will continue as it transitions towards recovery.  Furthermore and resulting 

from the restrictions that UK Government and Welsh Government have had to put in place 

to contain the spread of the virus we are suffering significant shortfalls in our income 

levels.  Some of these will return more quickly than others as services are able to be safely 

turned back on and this clearly represents a funding risk in the medium term. 

 

9.3 The more immediate steps during the year were to curtail non-essential expenditure.  

Going forward more targeted and planned cost reductions will be challenging and the 

Council will as always look to minimise impact on service delivery.  Though this cannot be 

guaranteed and is expected if Welsh Government funding falls short of expectations. 

 

9.4 The Council continues to work on the basis that it will be fully funded by Welsh 

Government.  However, there is clearly a risk that this will not happen and beyond this 

there are significant non-Covid-19 pressures being managed.  Options to mitigate these 

risks are limited with recourse to draw on the Council Fund, specific earmarked reserves 

and useable capital receipts.  Replenishment of these reserves as part of the outturn is 

therefore critical to the ongoing financial sustainability of the Council. 

 

10 EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL 

JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

10.1 This report provides Members with information on the revenue and capital outturn position 

of the Authority and carries no decisions.  There are therefore no equality of future 

generations’ implications directly arising from this report. 

 

10.2 Any such impacts will be fully considered subsequently when Council recei
[...]
overspend.  £112k of Corporate Agency and travel savings have been 
built into the budget for 20-21 – currently these are deemed unachievable or are being achieved within 
directorate budgets and are thus contained in their respective forecasts.  This has been offset by staff 
savings of £30k as we are covering secondment costs of a member of staff from WG.   
 
 

COMMERCIAL & CORPORATE LANDLORD 

Outturn Forecast Month 2 Month 5 Month 7 Month 9 Outturn 

Deficit / (Surplus) £’000s 495 515 437 808 (44) 

 
Commercial & Corporate Landlord is forecasting a £44k underspend:- 
 
• Investment Properties has underspent by £200k, this can be split into 3 areas:- 

 Investment Assets other - £200k overspent, our MTFP for 20-21 included a £200k saving to 
reflect additional income from the purchase of more investment properties.  No additional 
purchases were made in 20-21 (due to Covid) so the saving could not be achieved.  
 

 Newport Leisure Park – On Budget. The pandemic has affected the leisure and retail sector 

greatly in 20-21, this has impacted on rental receipts at our Newport site as most of the units have 

been closed for the majority of the year.  Officers have worked with tenants to recover owed rent 

where applicable, any rental shortfall due to lockdown restrictions has been fully funded by the 

WG Covid 19 Hardship fund, and this additional support has enabled us to report a break-even 

budget for 20-21.  

   

 Castlegate – On Budget. Castlegate has seen in year savings of £165k relating to windfall loan 

repayments and reductions in consultant and insurance costs – this saving has been moved to 

reserves, this reserve is set up to provide a sinking fund to support the investment and protect 

MCC position against any negative impacts as set out in the investment plan. This movement to 

reserves brings the budget back to a break-even position.  

 
• Estates - £22k underspent – this is mainly due to a shortfall in income of £100k as the creation 
[...]
00 £000 £000 £000 

Balance as at 1st April  3,040 9,210 14,136 12,544 11,452 

Capital receipts used for financing (31) (3,341) (684) (684) (684) 

Capital receipts used to support 
capitalisation direction 

(1,011) (2,208) (2,208) (508) (508) 

Capital receipts Received or Forecast 7,212 10,475 1,300 100 100 

Forecast Balance as at 31st March  9,210 14,136 12,544 11,452 10,360 

Forecast Balance 2020/24 MTFP 9,904 10,245 10,791 10,136 10,136 

Variance compared to 2020/24 
MTFP 

(694) 3,891 1,753 1,316 224 

 

3.7 Capital receipts used to support the capitalisation direction were £1.08m less than budgeted for 
2020/21, however this was offset by an overall delay in generating some receipts into 2021/22 and 
beyond and therefore results in a slightly reduced balance of receipts compared to the original 
budget. 

 
3.8 Forecast receipts to be generated in future years have increased since the 2020/21 budget was set 

and this is demonstrated in the expected overall increase in receipt balances after affording 
additional capitalisation direction approved as part of 2021/22 budget setting.  

Page 64



SUBJECT: Performance Report 2020/21 – Corporate Plan Goals 

MEETING: Children and Young People Select Committee 

DATE:  26th July 2021 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present 2020/21 performance information under the remit of Children and Young People 

Select Committee (Corporate Plan Goal A); this includes: 

 Progress made in 2020/21 to deliver the commitments set out in the Corporate Plan 
2017 – 2022 (appendix 2) 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are invited to scrutinise how well the authority performed in 2020/21 against the 

goals set in the Corporate Plan. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1  The Corporate Plan sets an ambitious five-year programme aligned to a clear purpose of 

building sustainable and resilient communities, and identifies five priority goals, which also 
serve as the council’s well-being objectives. Each of the go
[...]
e commitments made in the Corporate Plan. Committee 
members are encouraged to utilise their time appropriately and consider the scrutiny already 
undertaken in service areas, and as prescribed on the committee’s work programme. The 
report may identify further areas of scrutiny that committee may want to consider for 
inclusion on the forward work programme. As some of the activity detailed cross cuts select 
committee remits, it is suggested that members particularly focus their scrutiny on the 
activity relevant to the committee with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a 
whole. 

3.8       The council’s annual performance report will be presented to Council on 23 September 2021 
and published by October 2021, in line with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure. As well as being presented to select committees, the goals detailed here 
will be included in this report, and will provide a detailed evaluation of performance in 
2020/21 against the Corporate Plan and wider arrangements. 

4. REASONS: 
4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of council performance in 2020/21 and can 

scrutinise how well the authority has performed. 
 
5. AUTHOR: 
 Emma Davies  

E-mail: emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Telephone: 07989 692782 

  

Page 66

mailto:emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Monmouthshire County Council Performance Management Framework  
 
Our performance management framework ensures everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real 
and tangible outcomes. Building sustainable and resilient communities is the unifying purpose of the diverse 
range of services for which we are responsible. We are a partner in the Public Service Board, which is 
responsible for setting well-being objectives for the county. The council’s own well-being objectives are set 
by the council based on the same well-being assessment as the PSB objectives and forms the backbone of 
our five organisational goals in the Corp
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

track record of improvement. There were areas for development clearly 
identified and Monmouthshire’s strategic priorities for 2020/21 aligned 
well with these. Whilst the current uncertainty remains, work continues to 
address these recommendations. 
 
For learners with limited IT equipment or internet connectivity, mobile 
broadband units and laptops were provided, and thousands of new devices 
were given to schools to support blended learning requirements. 
 
To support the wellbeing of children and young people, schools have 
developed a flexible approach to curriculum delivery, with additional 
support available for those who need it. The Education Psychology Service 
and Healthy Schools team have provided guidance to support pupils and 
families during lockdown, and an Educational Psychologist is available for 
children with particular needs.  
 
There were no end of key stage assessments for Foundation Phase, KS2 and 
KS3 in 2020, and there were a series of process and policy changes for those 
students at the end of KS4 and sitting AS and A Levels. Following the 
announcement that there will be no GCSE, AS and A Level exams in Summer 
2021, schools have been provided with a range of support to prepare them 
for the new process for determining students’ grade.  
 
At the beginning of the pandemic, there were 1355 FSM pupils, which had 
risen to 1662 pupils by March 2021. To support these children and young 
people, and their families, 55,000 payments have been made to parents, 
with a total value of £1.2m.  
 
2020 saw the launch of The Compass for Life, which is aimed at helping 
learners in years five and six to identify their aspirations and the strengths 
and resilience needed to achieve them. The work is promoted by the 
Compass for Life Foundation, and sessions have been completed in four 

P
age 70



 
 

primary schools. The response has been exceptional and further schools 
will receive sessions in the summer term. 
 
MCC and EAS continu
[...]
s a result, a 
second federation has been successfully established in the county between 
Kymin View Primary School and Llandogo Primary School, in partnership 
with the Governing Body in each school. The federation will become fully 
operational from September 2021. 

Review of Catchment and 
Nearest School Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of Home to School 
Transport 
 
 
 
 

Review and develop 
leadership structures across 
schools 

P
age 72



THE COUNCIL IMPLEMENTS A 
MODEL OF EARLY 
INTERVENTION AND 
PREVENTION FOR CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES 

 
 

Taking 
steps 
 

Integrate preventative 
children and family services 
within each locality into one 
prevention focused function 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Services have focused on implementing a co-ordinated approach 
to early intervention and prevention. Early help services assist families to 
address difficulties as soon as possible, via a well-developed partnership 
approach, and the range of preventative services has been developed to 
provide the right help at the right level of intensity, according to the needs 
of the family. The Achieving Change Together Team is currently working 
with 50 plus children on the ‘edge of care’ to enable them to remain living 
safely with their parents. 
 
As lock down protocol limited direct contact in some areas, many early help 
and family support services became virtual to ensure continued support 
and assistance was available throughout. All family support continued with 
some creative adjustments where appropriate, such as seeing people 
outside, such as in gardens. However, where it was required for the safety 
and wellbeing of children, a direct service was provided to families using a 
risk assessment.  
 
To help alleviate some of the additional pressure caused by the pandemic, 
a parent advice line was established within two days of the first lock down, 
and has received over 400 calls in the last 12 months. Social work teams 
worked closely with Education Welfare Officers and the Education 
Psychology team to prepare specific wellbeing support for vulnerable 
children out of the school hubs. 
 
Extensive support was provided to children with disabilities, in partnership 
with Action For Children, for families at risk of breakdown. Salaried carers 
were asked to provide day respite to those families in most need, and a 
summer play-scheme was provided at three sites across the county for 
additional support. 
 
The 2020 School Health Research Network survey identified that students’ 
health behaviours have worsened since the last survey in 2018, including 
student levels of life satisfaction, alcohol misuse, and sex and relationships. 

Provide services that meet 
mental health and emotional 
well-being 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monmouthshire’s Youth Council, Engage 2 Change, (E2C) is a group of 
young people aged 11-18 from across Monmouthshire who meet to 
represent the views of their peers, with a view to inform decisions that 
affect the county’s young people. E2C has developed a Monmouthshire-
specific ballot, which highlights local issues raised by young people, and the 
2020 top priority was Sex Education eXplained. E2C is working with the 
Youth Service and schools to address the issue of relationships and 
sexuality, and is helping to develop a programme for KS3 and 4 pupils.  
 
Friday Friendlies are a series of online webinars designed and directed by 
E2C to give young people the opportunity to talk, gain new knowledge and 
influence change with decision makers. To date, six remote Friday 
Friendlies have been held, and discussions include the budget, bullying, 
votes at 16, mental health, LGBT history and gender equality. 
 
The Shift project, funded through the WG Youth Support Grant, supported 
100 young people who had poor mental health and emotional wellbeing 
through a mix of face to face and digital work. During their time on the 
project, over 80% of young people felt an improvement in their 
wellbeing. A specific offer for young people aged 18+ has also been 
developed. 
 
There has been a focus on improving and expanding the active travel offer 
within the county, and part of this work has concentrated on providing a 
safer network for children and young people to actively travel to school. 
Initial funding of £49k was allocated to identify new routes and routes for 
improvement in Chepstow and Abergavenny, which has been increased to 
£71k to expand the project to all four secondary schools. This work has 
provided valuable information to support future funding bids in terms of 
the physical infrastructure changes that can be made as part of our overall 
network. 
 

Promote active lifestyles for 
children and young people 
through a broad range of 
activities including sport, 
exercise and the natural 
environment  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 74



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

During the Easter holidays, outdoor open access play sessions were 
delivered on four sites in the county, attracting 1,100 attendances over a 
seven day period. Summer provisions for children consisted of MonLife 
activity hubs at each of the four leisure centres in the county, which 
received a total of 4,170 attendances, an average of 166 children per day, 
and supported 124 vulnerable pupils and 76 pupils eligible for free school 
meals. In addition to this, teams created 1,500 play packs to children of 
primary school age. And the Sports Development team responded to the 
pandemic by delivering a number of virtual programs. This included a cross 
country event, involving 271 primary school pupils from years 3 – 6 who 
submitted a running time over a distance of either 1200 and 1600 metres. 
 
The Young People’s Voices in Play Toolkit has been developed and was 
originally due to be introduced to schools during 2020/21. This has been 
delayed due to the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic and resulting disruption 
to schools. Roll out of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk with Remote 
Attendance on Monday, 26th July, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor T.Thomas (Chairman) 
County Councillor L. Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: C.Edwards, M.Groucutt, 
D. Jones, M.Lane and M. Powell 
 
Also in attendance: Mrs M. Harris, 
Monmouthshire Association of School Governors 
 
 

Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People 

Nikki Wellington, Finance Manager 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 
Emma Davies, Performance Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillor J.Watkins and Mr. P. Strong 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The committee agreed to record any declarations of interest as and when appropriate in 
discussing the reports. 

 
2. Budget Monitoring  

 
The Finance Manager for Social Care and Health introduced the report, drawing member’s 
attention to relevant sections within the report relating to Children’s Services. The officer 
advised that the situation in respect of reserves had improved significantly, given the receipt of 
a Welsh Government grant for covid costs and also due to savings arising from staff working 
from home and several staff vacancies. He also advised that budgeted savings have been 
achieved, whilst pressures in Children’s Services relating to Looked After Children remain. The 
increased pay award had also had an impact on the budgetary situation. He explained the multi-
agency placement team in Children’s Services (MIST) and advised that this service had 
achieved the savings anticipated. There is still an overspend primarily due to the Looked After 
Children associated costs.  
 
The Finance manager for Children and Young People introduced her part of the report, taking 
members through relevant sections, explaining the elements relating to central budgets. 
Overspends are relating largely to children needing specialist provision. She highlighted the 
position relating to school balances and gave explanation for deficits.   
 
The chair thanked officers for their comprehensive presentation of the report and invited 
questions from the committee, as follows: 
 
Member Challenge:   
 
Councillor Martyn Groucutt declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest as a Governor of 
King Henry Comprehensive and advised that he was a Governor at Llantilio Pertholey Primary.  



 

 

 
• I’m pleased to see the assistance that has been given by Welsh Government to assist 
the Council during the pandemic. I would like to see a longer term funding stream, because I 
recognise the impacts on schools in terms of budgeting. I’m relieved to see that we are not 
trying to find things to spend grant monies on but I do think it could be better planned.  
 
I understand your concerns and whilst the money is welcome, it can be used to better effect if its 
use can be planned.  
 
• My question is in relation to page 32 of the report and the table which demonstrates an 
improvement in some schools in comparison with others. Are schools in surplus as a result of 
receiving grants?  Please could you offer an explanation.  
 
I think it’s helpful to recognise that there are schools with structural deficits at the start of the 
year, Chepstow being an example. Chepstow had a recovery plan in place and was making 
progress, however a restructure was delayed for a year due to covid, and that means that even 
with grant monies, it’s position is not where it would have wanted to be, were it able to continue 
its journey on its recovery plan.   This is the same for other schools, who may or not have been 
able to have continued with their recovery plans. The grants were prescribed by Welsh 
Governments primarily considering the size of the school and this is something we were not 
able to affect.  
 
Councillor Maureen Powell declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest as a Governor of 
King Henry Comprehensive before asking; 
 
• I have concern that children who were digitally excluded at the start of the pandemic and 
may not have had support at home to continue learning form home may have fallen behind. Can 
any of this money be used to support them? 
 
Yes, the grants can be used to support these children and schools are considering now how 
best to support these children to ensure nobody falls behind.  
 
• I noted your comment about the pay award exceeding the planned 1%. Is the 1% still 
factored for future pay awards, as this will have an impact on budgetary planning? 
 
This is still under negotiation, but I recognise your concern.  
 
Chair’s Conclusion: 
 
I’d like to thank the officers for a detailed report on the revenue and capital outturn position and 
for answering our questions. The committee is grateful for the concise explanation of the key 
budgetary issues in the service areas that fall within our remit.  To summarise, we are pleased 
that grant money is being put to good use and we recognise some children have suffered 
greatly during the pandemic. We recognise it is for schools to decide, but we would hope that 
the money is used to support those most in need. These figures could be seen to be masking a 
challenging situation, but we are relieved that the monies were given to us to assist with costs 
relating to covid.  

 
3. Performance Monitoring  

 
Members were advised that this report had been brought to the select committee to enable 
members to consider the Council’s progress in meeting its five priority goals as set out in the 
five-year Corporate Plan. The officer explained the structure of the report and explained how the 



 

 

actions relate to the goals and specifically the focus would be on the areas that fall within the 
committee’s remit, Appendix 2 providing a progress update. 
 
 
The officer explained that the pandemic had led to some delays on projects and some work 
having been paused temporarily, as the Council focussed its attention on delivering key 
services in challenging times. The council has a Coronavirus Strategy which was adopted by 
the cabinet and has ensured that activities have been focussed and coordinated.  The council 
has needed to respond to the pandemic and put in place initiatives to support people and some 
of these significant activities are: 
 
• The advancement in digital and blended learning to ensure children could access 
learning during schools closures 
• Family Support meetings in outdoor settings 
• Remote Friday Friendlies ~ a Monmouthshire Youth Council Engage 2 Change Initiative 
to enable young people to meet and talk 
• The shift project ~ supported 100 young people face to face and digitally who had poor 
mental health and well-being  
• Outdoor open access play sessions during Easter holidays for 1100 children and young 
people 
• Mon life activity hubs at the 4 leisure centres which accommodated 4200 young people 
• Summer play scheme held at 3 sites across the county to provide additional support for 
children with disabilities  
 
Ordinarily the report would include national performance indicators which would enable us to 
draw comparisons with other councils, however, the pandemic has led to insufficient information 
being collected to be able to benchmark to analyse performance, although we have gathered 
what data is available and provided and explanation. The report on progress against the five 
goals will be presented to Council in October.  
 
The chair thanked the Performance and Improvement Officer for the presentation and invited 
questions from members.  
 
Member Challenge: 
 
• My comment is in relation to action points in the report, particularly the Home to School 
Transport and Safe Routes to School ~ I believe these are the same and should be 
amalgamated.  
 
I agree and this is something that we can take forward, given that we are in the final year of this 
Corporate Plan.  
 
• The report refers to reviewing and developing leadership structures across schools such 
as Kymin and Llandogo and as I believe that as we move forward, we need to look at 
amalgamation of leadership structures in terms of management, but also in terms of governing 
bodies, the example being Abergavenny and the proposals for the new “through school”, to 
ensure the transition is as smooth as possible. 
 
Thanks for the question and your comment which is a fair one. There are several schools where 
we have partnership leadership arrangements and I think this is a very fair comment and is 
something we do need to do in the future.  
 
• The report refers to money being spent to improve travel routes to schools in towns. I’m 
not sure how these are being improved and if this is a question for MonLife.  



 

 

 
Money had been received from Welsh Government for Active Travel and also Safer Routes and 
climate change considerations but due to the rurality tof the county, some children will need to 
access school by bus, so this is something that MonLife are working on at the moment.  
 
• I recall an initiative in another area named ‘Walking Buses’ where children are 
accompanied by each other and older children to access school. I’m not sure if this would be 
feasible in our county.  
 
The ‘Walking Bus’ schemes are very interesting and we will consider them but we need to find 
approaches that suit each school individually.  
 
Chairs Conclusion: 
 
I’d like to offer thanks to you for preparing this report and for the input of the Chief Officer.  
There were two points raised by members today in terms of amalgamating the actions relating 
to Home to School Transport and Safe Routes to Schools and also the comments about 
developing the management arrangements and governance around schools with shared 
leadership.  There are no other specific recommendations members wish to make, so I’m 
content that the committee is satisfied with the performance of the areas that fall within this 
committee’s remit. 

 
4. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 9th September 2021  

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am  
 

 


